Published by the Commonwealth of Australia

**GOVERNMENT NOTICES** 



# Variation of Airport Lease - Reduction in Leased Area Determination No. 1 of 2014

I, WARREN TRUSS, Minister for Infrastructure and Regional Development, make this Determination under subsection 163A(1) of the *Airports Act 1996*.

Dated 26 September 2014

## WARREN TRUSS

Minister for Infrastructure and Regional Development

### 1 Name of Determination

This Determination is the *Variation of Airport Lease - Reduction in Leased Area Determination No. 1 of 2014*.

# 2 Commencement

This Determination takes effect on the day that it is published in the Gazette.

### 3 Definitions

In this Determination:

Act means the Airports Act 1996;

Airport means Brisbane Airport;

Airport Lessee Company means Brisbane Airport Corporation Pty Limited

(ABN 54 076 870 650)

*Land* means Lot 101 on Survey Plan SP238997 in the Parish of Toombul, County of Stanley in the Local Government Area of Brisbane City;

*Lease* means the Registered Lease No. 702599136 between the Commonwealth and the Airport Lessee Company dated 1 July 1997.

Leased Area means the land described in Part 1.4 of Schedule 1 to the Regulations; and

Regulations means the Airports Regulations 1997.

## 4 Determination

- (1) This Determination is made under subsection 163A(1) of the Act, having received a request from the Airport Lessee Company, dated 14 August 2014, to reduce the Leased Area.
- (2) In accordance with the request, the Lease is varied by removing the Land from the Leased Area.